PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW	/ ASSIGNMENT
----------------------	--------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ARBINET-THEXCHANGE, INC.	08/14/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RoyaltyShare, Inc.	
Street Address:	5465 Morehouse Drive, Ste 165	
City:	San Diego	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92121	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12080627
Patent Number:	6636867

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (815)572-8299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

RS-

Phone: 4088841507

Email: JohnSmart@Smart-IPLaw.com

Correspondent Name: John A. Smart

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

Address Line 1: 201 Los Gatos - Saratoga Rd #161
Address Line 4: Los Gatos, CALIFORNIA 95030-5308

,

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John A. Smart

Total Attachments: 4

source=Arbinet-thexchange-Asg#page1.tif source=Arbinet-thexchange-Asg#page2.tif source=Arbinet-thexchange-Asg#page3.tif source=Arbinet-thexchange-Asg#page4.tif OD \$80 00

PATENT REEL: 026006 FRAME: 0988

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made as of August 18, 2008, between Arbinetthexchange, Inc. ("Assignor"), and RoyaltyShare, Inc. ("Assignee").

Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, conveys, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to all patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (together, the "Patents"), including without limitation all inventions claimed or disclosed therein, any patents that may issue from such patent applications, any foreign counterparts, patents, or patent applications to which any of the Patents claims priority, divisionals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues or extensions, the right to claim priority to any of the preceding, all claims for damages or equitable remedies by reason of past infringements of any of the Patents, and the right to sue for and collect damages and seek all other remedies as may be available.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patents. Such assistance shall include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patents.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and similar officers of foreign countries to issue patents, other evidence, and forms of intellectual property protection or applications to Assignee and its successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Patent Assignment Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

4397563 1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 026006 FRAME: 0989 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the first date set forth above.

ROYALTYSHARE, I	NC.,				
(eign) T	XL	(print)	TJOS Koha	ή <u></u>	
date:					
		_, Assignor			
(sign)		(print)			
date;	•	,		•	
State ofCounty	_				
On this the	_ day of	, 2008 be	efore me personal	ly appeared	
to me personally know acknowledged the sign	vu, and known	n to me to be th	te person who sig	ened the forego	oing assignment, and
Notary	Public .				
		My commis	sion expires	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
•					

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the first date set forth above.

ROYALTYSHARE, INC.,	
(sign)	(print)
date:	
ARBINET TITIXCIPINAE IN (sign) A Control of the con	(print) WILLIAM M. FREEDMAN
to me personally known, and know acknowledged the signing of same a	
Notary Public	My commission expires My 19,2012

PATRICE E. FEARON Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires May 19, 2012

Exhibit A

Patents and Patent Applications

United States Patent No. 6,636,867

United States Patent No. 12/080,627

PATENT REEL: 026006 FRAME: 0992

RECORDED: 03/23/2011